2N3904
Document Number 85109
Rev. 1.3, 27-Oct-04
Vishay Semiconductors
1
18855
1 2

tured in the pin configuration TO-18.
 • This transistor is also available in the SOT-23 case
with the type designation MMBT3904.
Mechanical Data
Case: TO-92 Plastic case
Weight: approx. 177 mg
Packaging Codes/Options:
BULK / 5 k per container 20 k/box
TAP / 4 k per Ammopack 20 k/box
Parts Table
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
Maximum Thermal Resistance
1) Valid provided that leads are kept at ambient temperature.
Part Type differentiation Ordering code Remarks
2N3904 2N3904-BULK or 2N3904-TAP Bulk / Ammopack
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Collector - emitter voltage VCEO 40 V
Collector - base voltage VCBO 60 V
Emitter - base voltage VEBO 6.0 V
Collector current IC 200 mA
Power dissipation TA = 25 °C Ptot 625 mW
TC = 25 °C Ptot 1.5 W
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Thermal resistance junction to
ambient air
RθJA 2501) °C/W
Junction temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage temperature range TS - 65 to + 150 °C
2
Document Number 85109
Rev. 1.3, 27-Oct-04
2N3904
Vishay Semiconductors
Electrical DC Characteristics
Electrical AC Characteristics
Switching Characteristics
Parameter Test condition Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Collector - base breakdown
voltage
IC = 10 µA, IE = 0 V(BR)CBO 60 V
Collector - emitter breakdown
voltage
IC = 1 mA, IB = 0 V(BR)CEO 40 V
Emitter - base breakdown
voltage
IE = 10 µA, IC = 0 V(BR)EBO 6 V
Collector saturation voltage IC = 10 mA, IB = 1 mA VCEsat 0.2 V
IC = 50 mA, IB = 5 mA VCEsat 0.3 V
Base saturation voltage IC = 10 mA, IB = 1 mA VBEsat 0.85 V
IC = 50 mA, IB = 5 mA VBEsat 0.95 V
Collector-emitter cut-off current VEB = 3 V, VCE = 30 V ICEV 50 nA
Emitter-base cut-off current VEB = 3 V, VCE = 30 V IEBV 50 nA
DC current gain VCE = 1 V, IC = 0.1 mA hFE 40
VCE = 1 V, IC = 1 mA hFE 70
VCE = 1 V, IC = 10 mA hFE 100 300
VCE = 1 V, IC = 50 mA hFE 60
VCE = 1 V, IC = 100 mA hFE 30
Parameter Test condition Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Input impedance VCE = 10 V, IC = 1 mA, f = 1 kHz hie 1 10 kΩ
Voltage feedback ratio VCE = 10 V, IC = 1 mA, f = 1 kHz hre 0.5 x 10-4 8 x 10-4
Gain - bandwidth product VCE = 20 V, IC = 10 mA,
f = 100 MHz
fT 300 MHz
Collector - base capacitance VCB = 5 V, f = 100 kHz CCBO 4 pF
Emitter - base capacitance VCB = 0.5 V, f = 100 kHz CEBO 8 pF
Small signal current gain VCE = 10 V, IC = 1 mA, f = 1 kHz hfe 100 400
Output admittance VCE = 1 V, IC = 1 mA, f = 1 kHz hoe 1 40 µS
Noise figure VCE = 5 V, IC = 100 µA,
RG = 1 kΩ, f = 10...15000 kHz